Exposure to foreign currencies

(expressed in RMB)
USD EUR

RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade and other receivables 152,977 16,544
Cash and cash equivalents 29,046 2,545
Trade and other payables (1,933) —
Interest-bearing borrowings (89,605) —

Statement of financial position net exposure 90,485 19,089

Tiangong International Company Limited80

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

33	 Financial risk management and fair values (continued)
	 (c)	 Currency risk (continued)
		  (i)	 Exposure to currency risk (continued)
			   The Company

2011
Exposure to foreign currencies

(expressed in RMB)
USD EUR

RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash and cash equivalents 479 3

Statement of financial position net exposure 479 3

2010
Exposure to foreign currencies

(expressed in RMB)
USD EUR

RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash and cash equivalents 870 —

Statement of financial position net exposure 870 —

		  (ii)	 Sensitivity analysis
The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax (and retained
profits) that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at
the reporting date had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant.

			   The Group

2011 2010
Increase/

(decrease) in
foreign

exchange
rates

Increase/
(decrease) on

profit after tax
and retained

profits

Increase/
(decrease) in

foreign
exchange

rates

Increase/
(decrease) on

profit after tax
and retained

profits
RMB’000 RMB’000

USD 5% 5,368 5% 3,964
(5)% (5,368) (5)% (3,964)

EUR 10% 4,771 10% 1,672
(10)% (4,771) (10)% (1,672)

Annual Report 2011 81

33	 Financial risk management and fair values (continued)
	 (c)	 Currency risk (continued)
		  (ii)	 Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the
instantaneous effects on each of the Group entities’ profit after tax and equity measured in the
respective functional currencies, translated into RMB at the exchange rate ruling at the reporting
date for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to
re-measure those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to foreign